Córdova Estrada (Deputy General Director Group Audit) and Berenice Martínez Mendoza (Chief Financial
Officer) authorized the issuance of the accompanying consolidated financial statements and their notes.

The Bank's consolidated financial statements include those of the subsidiaries on which it exercises controls:
Inmobiliaria, Scotia Servicios and Scotia Derivados. Significant balances and transactions with these
companies have been eliminated in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements. The
consolidation was based on the audited financial statements of the subsidiaries as of December 31, 2022.

In accordance with the General Law on Commercial Companies (LGSM), the Bank's statutes and the General
Provisions applicable to Credit Institutions (the Provisions), issued by the Commission, the shareholders and
the Commission have the power to amend the consolidated financial statements after their issuance. The
accompanying consolidated financial statements for 2022 shall be submitted for approval by Shareholders.

(Continued)

Bank before
the merger
(Merging

Entity)

Credito
Familiar

before the
merger
(Merged
Entity)

Esquina
Ibsen before
the merger

(Merged
Entity)

Bank after the
merger

(Merging
Entity)

Total assets, from the previous page $ 700,154 1,102 900 702,156

Liabilities:
Deposits  444,418 - - 444,418
Bank and other borrowings 38,494 629 - 39,123
Assigned values to be settled 10,270 - - 10,270
Creditors on repurchase/resell agreements 54,475 - - 54,475
Collaterals sold or pledged 1,444 - - 1,444
Derivative financial instruments 31,370 - - 31,370
Valuation adjustments for hedging financial liabilities 6 - - 6
Lease liabilities 2,771 - - 2,771
Other accounts payable 26,015 18 - 26,033
Financial instruments that qualify as liabilities 9,259 - - 9,259
Income tax liabilities 1,360 12 - 1,372
Employee benefit liabilities 5,488 11 - 5,499
Deferred credits and early collections 1,501 - - 1,501

Total liabilities 626,871 670 - 627.541

Net assets received from the merger $ 73,283 432 900 74.615

4

Scotiabank Inverlat, S. A.,

Institución de Banca Múltiple, Grupo Financiero Scotiabank Inverlat
and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Millions of Mexican pesos)

Basis of presentation

a) Statement of Compliance

The consolidated financial statements are prepared based on banking legislation and in accordance with the
accounting criteria for credit institutions in Mexico (the Accounting Criteria) established in Annex 33 of the